PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4735875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (FORMERLY KNOWN AS HARRIS N.A.)	12/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CTI INDUSTRIES CORPORATION	
Street Address:	22160 N. PEPPER ROAD	
City:	BARRINGTON	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6033113
Patent Number:	6729473
Patent Number:	6984278
Patent Number:	7305742
Patent Number:	7398953
Patent Number:	7611283
Patent Number:	7972064
Patent Number:	7552907
Patent Number:	8469591
Patent Number:	7674152
Patent Number:	7178754
Patent Number:	6854887
Patent Number:	6745904
Patent Number:	D487119
Patent Number:	6631811
Patent Number:	D458974
Patent Number:	D458650
Patent Number:	D458649
Patent Number:	D457921
Patent Number:	D448813

PATENT REEL: 044402 FRAME: 0764

504689153

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D387095
Patent Number:	5573437
Patent Number:	5538573
Patent Number:	5405479
Patent Number:	4837059
Patent Number:	4802877
Patent Number:	D298809
Patent Number:	4729749
Application Number:	11207563
Application Number:	12012948

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-201-3865

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: SHARON PATTERSON, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD., 55 E. MONROE ST.

Address Line 2: STE. 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4033.149		
ATTOMINET BOOKET NOMBER:	1000.110	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHARON PATTERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/sharon patterson/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=CTI - Executed Patent Release (re reel-frame 024320-0317)#page1.tif source=CTI - Executed Patent Release (re reel-frame 024320-0317)#page2.tif source=CTI - Executed Patent Release (re reel-frame 024320-0317)#page3.tif source=CTI - Executed Patent Release (re reel-frame 024320-0317)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044402 FRAME: 0765 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 14th day of December, 2017, by BMO Harris Bank N.A. (formerly known as Harris N.A.), a

national banking association ("BMO"), in favor of CTI Industries Corporation, an Illinois

corporation, (the "Company").

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of December 14, 2017, by and

between Company and BMO (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, BMO hereby

releases all liens and security interests granted by Company in favor of BMO in the patents listed

on Schedule A attached hereto, which liens and security interests were established under and

pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2010,

executed by Company in favor of BMO and recorded with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on May 3, 2010 at Reel/Frame 024320/0317.

[Signature Page Follows]

9267217v2

PATENT REEL: 044402 FRAME: 0766 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BMO has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By: Pa_ WiName: MM WKKEK-

Title: <u>DRFCTOF</u>

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

PATENT	PATENT NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
Seal for zipper-type plastic bags	6033113	3/7/00
and the like		
Air-evacuable bag with double-	6729473	5/4/04
layered valve film and method for		
manufacturing same		
Method for texturing a film	6984278	1/10/06
Seal for zippered bag	7305742	12/11/07
One way valve for fluid evacuation	7398953	7/15/08
from a container		
Airtight zipper	7611283	11/3/09
One way valve and container	7972064	7/5/11
One way valve for fluid evacuation	7552907	6/30/09
from a container		
Seal for zippered bag	8469591	6/25/13
Enhanced Balloon Weight System	7674152	3/9/10
Balloon Anchor	7178754	2/20/07
Slider with Arm	6854887	2/15/05
Display Rack For Inflated Buoyant	6745904	6/8/04
Novelty Balloon		
Embossed Novelty Latex Balloon	D487119	2/24/04
With Face		
Display Device for Inflated	6631811	10/14/03
Buoyant Novelty Balloons		
Short Bow Novelty Balloon	D458974	6/18/02
Long Bow Novelty Balloon	D458650	6/11/02
Heart and Short Bow Novelty	D458649	6/11/02
Balloon		
Heart and Long Bow Novelty	D457921	5/28/02
Balloon		
Tombstone Novelty Balloon	D448813	10/2/01
Human lips-shaped novelty balloon	D387095	12/2/97
Packaged balloon and greeting card	5573437	11/12/96
Automatic valve insertion method	5538573	7/23/96
and apparatus therefor		
Automatic valve insertion method	5405479	4/11/95
Support structure for an ornament	4837059	6/6/89
Method and apparatus of tying the	4802877	2/7/89
neck of a balloon		
Artificial flower with inflated	D298809	12/6/88
blossom		
Balloon stem connector	4729749	3/8/88
Fluids Container	Application	N/A
	11207563	
Pumps for vacuum containers	Application	N/A
-	12012948	

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

-4-

RECORDED: 12/14/2017

PATENT REEL: 044402 FRAME: 0769